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SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 121980, February 23, 2000 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
GONZALO PENASO @ "LULU", ACCUSED-APPELLANT.

DECISION
QUISUMBING, J.:

On appeal is the judgment of the Regional Trial Court of Tagbilaran City, Branch 1, in
Criminal Cases Nos. 6775, 6787, 6788, and 6789, promulgated on March 10, 1995,
finding appellant Gonzalo Penaso guilty of rape in Criminal Case No. 6775, and
imposing upon him the penalty of reclusion perpetua while acquitting him in the
other cases. The fallo reads:

"PREMISES CONSIDERED, in Criminal Case No. 6775, the Court finds the
accused GONZALO PENASO guilty of the crime of Rape punished under
Article 335 of the Revised Penal Code and hereby sentences him to suffer
an imprisonment of Reclusion Perpetua, with the accessories of the law
and to pay the cost(s).

"The accused Gonzalo Penaso is hereby ordered to indemnify the
complainant Basilisa Lacar in the amount of Fifty Thousand Pesos
(P50,000.00) representing indemnity and moral damages, without
subsidiary imprisonment in case of insolvency.

"It appearing that the accused Gonzalo Penaso has undergone preventive
imprisonment he is entitled to the full time of his preventive
imprisonment to be deducted from his term of sentence if he has
executed a waiver otherwise he will only be entitled to 4/5 of the time he
has undergone preventive imprisonment to be deducted from the term of
sentence if he has not executed a waiver.

"In Criminal Cases Nos. 6787, 6788 and 6789 the accused Gonzalo
Penaso is hereby ACQUITTED of the crimes charged, with cost(s) de
officio.

"SO ORDERED."[1]

The facts of this case, as culled from the records, are as follows:

On April 16, 1990, private complainant, assisted by her mother Rosalina Lacar, filed
with the 8th Municipal Circuit Trial Court of Candijay-Anda, Bohol, a complaint for
multiple rape, docketed as Criminal Case No. 372, stating:

"That on the 16th of November 1989 at about 9:00 in the morning more
or less, particularly in the house of the accused Gonzalo Penaso, when I,



the victim Basilisa Lacar was there to borrow a book from my classmate
which (sic) is the daughter of the accused, did then and there, willfully,
unlawfully and felonuously (sic) with the use of superior strenght (sic)
and intimidation, pulled me forcibly and boxed my abdomen and once in
the state of almost unconcious have carnal knowledge and to the effect
caused me to bleed for he had broken through my virginity, and
threatens me of killing if I tell of what had happened, to my parents, and
repeated the same to my person with the same threats one week after,
and repeated on the third and fourth time on the month of January 1990
in the fear that he might kill me once I told everything to my parents,
and as a result of his devil(ish) act caused me to have an unwanted
pregnancy of an unwanted child, to the damage and prejudices to myself
and to my parents.

"ACT CONTRARY TO LAW."[Z]

Following the preliminary investigation on April 25, 1990, the municipal circuit court
issued an order for the arrest of the accused who, by then, had left Bohol for
Misamis Oriental.

Meanwhile, on July 10, 1990, appellant was arrested in Magsaysay, Misamis
Oriental, for illegal possession of firearms. Notwithstanding the warrant of arrest for
rape against him, he posted bail for the case for which he was arrested, and then he
disappeared.

On July 16, 1990, private complainant gave birth to a baby boy.

In August 1990, private complainant filed three additional complaints for rape with

the circuit court, docketed as Criminal Case Nos. 397,[3] 398,[4] and 399.[5] These
rapes allegedly took place in November and December 1989. She likewise amended
her complaint in Criminal Case No. 372, limiting it to just one charge of rape

allegedly committed on November 16, 1989.[6]

On August 27, 1990, the Provincial Prosecutor of Bohol filed an information for the
first rape complained of, to wit:

"That on or about the 16th day of November, 1989, in the municipality of
Candijay, Province of Bohol, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above-named accused with lewd designs using
force and intimidation, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously succeed in having sexual intercourse with the offended party
one Basilisa Jugarap Lacar, a 15 years old girl, against her will and
without her consent, to the damage and prejudice of the offended party
and her parents in the amount to proved during the trial.

"Acts committed contrary to the provisions of Article 335 of the Revised
Penal Code as amended by Republic Act(s) 2632 and 4111."[7]

The case was docketed as Criminal Case No. 6775 in the RTC of Tagbilaran City and
raffled to Branch 1 of said court.

On September 3, 1990, the Provincial Prosecutor filed with the RTC three additional



informations docketed as Criminal Cases Nos. 6787, 6788, and 6789. Except as to
the dates of the incidents complained of, the informations in these three cases were
virtually identical to the information in Criminal Case No. 6775.

On April 17, 1991, appellant was arrested in Magallanes, Agusan del Norte.

On May 5, 1991, appellant escaped from his police escort in Cebu City while being
transported from Agusan del Norte to Bohol.[8]

In March 1993, police operatives in Cagayan de Oro City finally apprehended
appellant.

When arraigned, appellant pleaded not guilty to the four counts of rape. The cases
were consolidated and trial on the merits ensued. Appellant raised the defenses of
denial and alibi.

After trial, the court summarized its factual findings as follows:

"a) That on November 16, 1989 at 9:00 o’clock in the morning at the
house of the accused Gonzalo Penaso (Criminal Case No. 6775) the
complainant Basilisa Lacar who was then fifteen years old knocked at the
door of the house of the aforementioned accused Gonzalo Penaso who
opened the door and upon inquiry whether his daughter, who was a
classmate of complainant, was present which the latter told the
complainant that her (sic) daughter was in the kitchen when in fact and
in truth his daughter was out;

"b) That the accused Gonzalo Penaso forcibly pulled the complainant
Basilisa Lacar and pushed her into the bamboo bed and boxed the
abdomen of the complainant Basilisa Lacar and subsequently took off her
panty and inserted his penis into the vagina of the complainant Basilisa
Lacar causing it to bleed;

"c) That the accused Gonzalo Penaso warned the complainant Basilisa
Lacar not to report to her parents otherwise he would kill her;

"d) That the complainant reported the incident to her parents after the
accused Gonzalo Penaso escaped to avoid being arrested;

"e) That the second, third and fourth rape incidents were committed in
the same place in the vicinity of Cogtong Elementary School;

"f) The defense witnesses and the accused Gonzalo Penaso vehemently
denied the rape charges and interposed the defense that four men
impregnated the complainant Basilisa Lacar;

"g) The first charge of rape was committed at the house of the accused
Gonzalo Penaso at Cogtong, Candijay, Bohol;

"h) The second, third and fourth charges of rape were allegedly
committed in the afternoon at the same premises near the Cogtong

Elementary School."[°]



The trial court convicted appellant in Criminal Case No. 6775 and sentenced him to
reclusion perpetua.

Hence, this appeal with the sole assignment of error, as follows:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONVICTING THE ACCUSED-APPELLANT
GONZALO PENASO BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT OF THE CRIME OF
RAPE.

In his brief, appellant assails the trial court for giving credence to private
complainant’s account and disregarding his alibi. He submits that the rape charges
against him are fabricated.

In rape cases the issue, more often than not, is the credibility of the victim. Rape is
generally unwitnessed and very often the victim is left to testify for herself. Her

testimony is most vital and must be received with the utmost caution.[10] When a
rape victim’s testimony is straightforward, unflawed by any material or significant
inconsistency, then it deserves full faith and credit and cannot be discarded. Once

found credible, her lone testimony is sufficient to sustain a conviction.[11]

In assessing the credibility of witnesses, we are guided by the following doctrinal
principles:

(1) The reviewing court will not disturb the findings of the lower
court unless there is a showing that it had overlooked,
misunderstood, or misapplied some fact or circumstance of
weight and substance that could affect the results of the case;

(2)The findings of the trial court respecting the credibility of
witnesses are entitled to great respect and even finality as it
had the opportunity to examine their demeanor when they
testified on the witness stand; and

(3)A witness who testified in clear, positive, and convincing
manner and remained consistent on cross-examination, is a

credible witness.[12]

Applying these guidelines, we find no reason to disturb the trial court’s assessment
of private complainant’s credibility. Appellant has shown no reason whatsoever for
us to doubt her testimony. The records show that private complainant testified as to
her ravishment in a categorical, straightforward, spontaneous, and frank manner.
She positively identified appellant as her rapist. She was consistent in her narration
of how she was dragged inside appellant’s house, boxed into submission, and

ravished.[13] We find that private complainant did not waiver in her account of her

harrowing experience under intense and grueling cross-examination[14] Absent any
showing that the trial court’s assessment of her credibility was flawed, we are bound

by its findings.[15]

We also note the finding of the trial court that:

"...in the course of the first trial of the above-entitled Criminal Cases Nos.
6775, 6787, 6788 and 6789 the accused Gonzalo Penaso was smiling
while the complainant Basilisa Lacar cried and was seriously and



